



CGHC010215392024

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**FA No. 152 of 2024****MILANRAM SONWANI *versus* RUKHMANI BAI****Order Sheet**

21/08/2026	Mr. Mayank Chandrakar, Counsel for the appellant. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sahu, Counsel for respondent no. 1. Mr. Nitansh Jaiswal, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State/respondent no. 2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that this case may be sent to the Mediation Centre, High Court for exploring the possibilities of settlement between the parties. Learned counsel for the respective respondents do not dispute the submission made by learned counsel for the appellant. On due consideration of the submission made by

learned counsel for the respective parties as also considering the nature of proceedings of this appeal, we find it appropriate to refer this case to Mediation Centre, High Court once again for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement between the parties.

Registry is directed to place this case before Mediation Centre, High Court.

Learned counsel for the respective parties, is directed to keep both the parties present before Mediation Centre, High Court on **17th September, 2026**.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

Judge

Sd/-

(Sachin Singh Rajput)

Judge